

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLYN HOGGARD,

Petitioner,

v.

RON RHODES, *et al.*,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE YOUNG
AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY, TURNING POINT
USA, THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND THE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE**
in Support of Petitioner

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
The National Legal
Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

David A. Bruce
205 Vierling Dr.
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Section 1983 Immunity Must Be Reasonable
in the Particular Circumstances, and
University Policy Making and Ratification Is
Very Different Than Split-Second Police
Action..... 3

II. A Qualified Immunity Determination Must
Also Consider That This Case Arises in the
Context of a Public University, Where Free
Speech and Assembly Have the Strongest
Protection 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.N. ex rel. Ponder v. Syling</i> , 928 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	4
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	12
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	9
<i>Freedman v. Md.</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	8
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F. 2d 579 (2nd Cir. 1949).....	9
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	11
<i>Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	11-13
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11
<i>La. ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	12

<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	3, 4
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
<i>Near v. Minn.</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	13
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators'</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	6
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	10-11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	8
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	7-8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	11

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... 4

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....5, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
